
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 24 January 2020 at 9.30 am 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 

Email: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
Item  Report By  Marked 

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Responsible Investment Plan 2020.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

7.  
  

Overview of the Leicestershire Pension Fund 
Asset Allocation Strategy.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 21 - 34) 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 

 

9.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining itemt in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 

 

10.  
  

Annual Review of the Asset Strategy and 
Structure.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 35 - 94) 

TO: 
   

Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 
 
Leicester City Council 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Cllr Deepak Bajaj and Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
 

 

District Council Representatives 
 
Cllr Chris Frost and Cllr. Malise Graham MBE 
 
University Representative   
  
Mr. Z. Limbada 
 

 

 

Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. N. Booth 
Ms. J. Dean 
 

Mr. A. Wilson  
 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 8 November 2019.  
   

PRESENT: 
Leicestershire County Council 
 

 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 
 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Leicester City Council 
 

 

Cllr. Ratilal Govind Leicester City Council 
 

District Council Representative 
 
Cllr Chris Frost 
 
University Representative 
Mr. Z. Limbada 
  
Staff Representatives  
  
Mr. N. Booth 
 

  
 

60. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2019 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.  
 

61. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 35. 
 

62. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

63. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
 
 

64. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

65. Pension Fund Valuation.  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources and 
Hymans Robertson, the Fund’s Actuary, regarding the draft valuation results for the 
Leicestershire Pension Fund. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 

 
i) While staffing levels of employers in the Fund had stabilised,
[...]
rpose of which was to present a summary valuation of the Fund’s investments at 
31st September 2019. A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked 
‘Agenda Item 7’. 
 
The Committee noted that the Fund was overweight in equities by 3% as a result of 
stronger performance in this asset class compared to others in which the Fund 
invested. The investment decisions made by the Investment Subcommittee, as set 
out elsewhere on the agenda, would help address the imbalance. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

70. Pension Fund Annual Report.  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources 
regarding the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19. 
A copy of the report is filed with these minutes, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’. 
 
It was noted that as a result of new regulations allowing members of the scheme to 
retire and receive early payment of their pension from age 55, there had been an 
increase in the number of members ‘retiring early’.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2018/19 be approved. 
 

71. Investment Strategy Statement Update.  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources on the 
updated draft Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director confirmed that LGPS Central were also a signatory to the 
environmental, social and governance (ESG) principals set out in the updated ISS 
which supported the conclusion that effective management of ESG concerns would 
protect investment returns over the long term. 
 
It was agreed that officers would further consider how employees could be 
encouraged to engage in the consultation process. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the revised Investment Strategy Statement be approved for consultation; 
 

6



 
 

b) That a further report be submitted to the Local Pension Committee regarding 
the outcome of the consultation a
[...]
mittee would be held at 
9.30am on 24 January 2020. 
 

77. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

78. Emerging Markets Equity Active Multi Manage Fund Quarterly Factsheet  
 
The Committee considered a report by LGPS Central, a copy of which marked 
'Agenda Item 19’ is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by 
virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

79. Leicestershire Pension Fund Emerging Markets Debt Portfolio.  
 
The Committee considered a report by LGPS Central, a copy of which marked 
'Agenda Item 20' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by 
virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

80. Leicestershire Targeted Return Portfolio.  
 
The Committee considered a report by LGPS Central, a copy of which marked 
'Agenda Item 21' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by 
virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

8



 
 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

81. Global Equity Active Multi Manager Fund Quarterly Factsheet.  
 
The Committee considered a report by LGPS Central, a copy of which marked 
'Agenda Item 22 is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by 
virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

82. Aspect Capital Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by Aspect, a copy of which marked 'Agenda 
Item 23' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

83. Kames Capital Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by Kames Capital, a copy of which marked 
'Agenda Item 24' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by 
virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

84. Legal and General Investment Manager Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by Legal and General, a copy of which marked 
'Agenda Item 25' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by 
virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

9



 
 

85. Millennium Global Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by Millennium Global, A copy of which marked 
'Agenda Item 26' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by 
virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

86. Pictet Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by Pictet, A copy of which marked 'Agenda Item 
27' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

87. Ruffer Quarterly Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by Ruffer, A copy of which marked 'Agenda Item 
28' is filed with these minutes.  The report was not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

          08 November 2019 

10



 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 24 JANUARY 2020 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

DRAFT RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT PLAN 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s approval of a Responsible 
Investment (RI) Plan 2020 (Appendix) to enable the Leicestershire Pension Fund 
(the Fund) to improve management of responsible investment risks. 

 
Background 

 
2. The relevant regulations and guidance for this paper are noted below: 

 

 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2016  
 

 7(2)(e) the authority's policy on how social, environmental and 
corporate governance considerations are taken into account in the 
selection, non-selection, retention and realisation of investments; and 
 

 7(2)(f) the authority's policy on the exercise of the rights (including 
voting rights) attaching to investments. 

 

 Relevant statutory guidance: "Local government pension scheme: guidance 
on preparing and maintaining an investment strategy statement" 
 

 UK Stewardship Code 2020  
 

3. Leicestershire County Council Officers have developed a 2020 RI plan (Appendix 
A) with LGPS Central’s in-house RI team. 
 

4. In November 2019 the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) published a consultation on 
draft Responsible Investment Guidance. The draft explains the existing regulations 
and statutory guidance to administering authorities in order to make their current 
duties clear. “Part Two” of the guidance is expected to follow the SAB’s meeting on 
3rd February 2020. Whether the Ministry of Housing, Communities, and Local 
Government (MHCLG) intends to review the regulations and statutory guidance is 
unclear.  

 
Responsible Investment and Stewardship Definition 
 

5. The term ‘responsible investment’ refers to the integration of financially material 

environmental, social and corporate governance (“ESG”) factors into investment 

 
11 Agenda Item 6



 

processes. It has relevance both b
[...]


Public-facing report of the Fund’s approach to 
climate risk, set out in alignment with the 
recommendations of the Taskforce on Climate-
related Financial Disclosures 

Mid-year review Assess preparedness for UK Stewardship Code  
Review RI Strategy and capture any 
developments in the regulations, statutory 
guidance, or RI Guidance from the Scheme 
Advisory Board. 

 Annual Report Revised report including new RI content, review 
by Board before approval at Committee. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13



 

Recommendation 
 

a) It is recommended that the Responsible Investment Plan 2020 be approved. 
 

b) That the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to make any necessary  
minor alterations to the Plan, following its consideration by the Local Pension 
Board. 
 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 

11. None. 
 
Appendix 
 
Draft Responsible Investment Plan 2020 
 
 
Background Papers 

 
None 

 
Officers to Contact 
 
Mr C Tambini, Director of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 Email: Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk  
 
Mr D Keegan, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 Email: Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk  
 

14



    
 

             Appendix  

Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund  

DRAFT Responsible Investment Plan 

January 2020 

About this report  

The purpose of this report is to recommend a plan of action to enable the Leicestershire County 

Council Pension Fund (the Fund) to manage responsible investment (RI) risks. This report has been 

prepared by LGPS Central’s Responsible Investment & Engagement Team.  

Defining responsible investment and stewardship 

The term ‘responsible investment’ refers to the integration of financially material environmental, 

social and corporate governance (“ESG”) factors into investment processes. It has relevance both 

before and after the investment decision and is a core part of our fiduciary duty. It is distinct from 

‘ethical investment’, which is an approach in w
[...]
bertson’s 2021 strategic 
asset allocation refresh so the Fund can embed 
their RI strategy in investment decision-making.  

Climate Risk Training - Training of pension fund officers, Pensions 
Committees, or other, on the risks and 
opportunities associated with climate change, 
and the Fund’s Climate Strategy. 

TCFD Report (Taskforce on Climate 
related Financial Disclosures) 

- Public-facing report of the Fund’s approach to 
climate risk, set out in alignment with the 
recommendations of the Taskforce on Climate-
related Financial Disclosures 

Mid-year review - Assess preparedness for UK Stewardship Code  
Review RI Strategy and capture any 
developments in the regulations, statutory 
guidance, or RI Guidance from the Scheme 
Advisory Board. 

 

 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION COMMITTEE – 24 JANUARY 2020  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

OVERVIEW OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND ASSET 
ALLOCATION STRATEGY 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview of the 
Leicestershire Pension Fund’s (the Fund) current strategic investment allocation, 
activity in year (See Appendix A) and a summary of the proposed future allocation 
developed by Hymans. 

  
Background 

 
2. The nature of the Fund’s liabilities is long-term. The strategic investment benchmark 

is structured to reflect the nature of liabilities by focusing on the need for long-term 
returns and a degree of inflation-linked returns. Market fluctuations will cause the 
Fund’s actual asset allocation to vary from the agreed strategic asset allocation and 
investment within asset classes in which funding is ‘drawn down’ over a period of 
time will create further variation. The strategic benchmark should, therefore, be 
considered an ‘anchor’ around which the actual asset allocation is managed. 
 

3. The Fund is part invested in funds administered by LGPS Central (Central), a 
private
[...]
9% funding 
level which had improved from 76% as at 31 March 2016.   
 

Current Strategic Allocation 
 

8. The Fund’s current asset strategy and structure was approved by the Local Pension 
Committee on 25 January 2019. 
 

9. Since the review the Pension Fund has transferred its active listed global and 
emerging markets equities to LGPS Central’s equivalent products and entered into 
an agreement with Central to provide advisory services for some asset classes. 
 

10. As of the 30 September 2019 the assets of the Fund which are currently 
managed/advised by Central, or passively managed by Legal and General 
Investment Management (LGIM) i.e. deemed to be pooled, are as follows: 

 

Asset Class Asset Class % of Fund [1] 

  Central 
Investment 
Services 

Central 
Advisory 
Services 

Passive (by 
LGIM) 

Equities Global Equities (Active) 8%   

Equities Global Emerging 
Markets Equities 
(Active) 

4%   

Equities Global Equities (Passive 
& Factor Based) 

  33% 

Equity Private Equity [Note 2]   

Real Assets Property  9%  

Alternatives Targeted Return  12%  

Alternatives Emerging Market Debt  3%  

TOTAL  12% 24% 33% 

TOTAL  69% 

 
[1] At 30 September 2019, Source: Portfolio Evaluation 
[2] £10million committed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22



 

Equities 
 

11. Our equity positions are outlined below: 

 
 

12. Except for the Fund’s unlisted private equity, all the Fund’s equity investments are 
being managed by Central or are being managed passively. 

 
 
Real income assets 
 

13. Our real income positions are outlined below:  
 

 
 

14. Appendix A contains details of the holdings and view to mapping to Central 
offerings.  Leicestershire have expressed interest in a Central sub fund for Property 
and Infrastructure. 
 

15. The product development protocol that highlights the stage of LGPS Central 
product development is attached to this report as Appendix B. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23



 

Alternative investments 
 

16. Our alternative investment positions are 
[...]
 
Since Committee’s last review of strategy in January 2019, the Leicestershire County Council 
Pension Fund (‘the Fund’) has: 

- Transferred its active listed global and emerging markets equities to LGPS Central 
(‘Central’)’s equivalent products, and 

- Entered into an agreement with Central to provide advisory services for some asset 
classes. Central undertakes a quarterly review of these mandates and they are 
monitored regularly by Central’s Chief Investment Officer/Risk team. 

 
The assets of the Fund which are currently managed/ advised by Central, or passively 
managed i.e. deemed to be ‘pooled’, are as follows: 
 

Asset Class Asset Class % of Fund [1] 

  Central 
Investment 

Services 

Central 
Advisory 
Services 

Passive 
(by 

LGIM) 

Equities Global Equities (Active) 8%   

Equities  Global Emerging Markets Equities (Active) 4%   

Equities Global Equities (Passive & Factor Based)   33% 

Equity Private Equity [Note 2]   

Real Assets Property  9%  

Alternatives Targeted Return  12%  

Alternatives Emerging Market Debt  3%  

TOTAL  12% 24% 33% 

TOTAL  69% 
[1] At 30 September 2019, Source: Portfolio Evaluation. 
[2] £10million committed. 

 
During the year, LGPS Central have developed a more formal approach to product 
development which breaks the process into nine steps. The new process was developed to 
improve accountability and delivery by improving communication, clarifying responsibility 
between LGPS Central and partner funds, highlighting key decision-making stages and 
ensuring appropriate consultation. The protocol and status of the products being developed 
is attached to this document.   
 
Also attached to this document is a table which shows the assets pooled (including those 
under Central’s advice but excluding passive investments) for each of Central’s partner 
funds. The proportion of partner funds which are deemed to be pooled ranges from 84% 
(West Midlands) to 3% (Nottinghamshire).  
 

27

ctuohy
Text Box
Appendix A



 
[...]
rtner funds have sizeable direct property portfolios totalling £2.6bn. While there is 
limited interest in a UK direct property fund from the partners funds who already 
have direct holdings, there appears be sufficient appetite to make such a fund viable 
and Leicestershire has expressed interest. Central hope to launch this fund in Q4 
2019. Discussions are ongoing regarding indirect property funds, potentially 
including overseas, niche areas of the UK and/or housing. Potential options to 
transfer some of the Fund’s existing assets to Central funds would need to be 
considered in due course.  

 
  

30



 

5 

Alternative Investments 
The Fund’s current investments are outlined below: 

Manager Asset Class % of Fund [1] 

Ruffer 

Targeted Return 

4 

12 Aspect 3 

Pictet 4 

Millennium Currency Overlay - - 

Ashmore Opportunities – Emerging Market Debt 3 

9 JPMorgan Opportunities - Credit 1 

Partners Opportunities – Private Credit  5 

M&G Opportunities – Other 2 

3 
CRC Opportunities – Other 1 

InfraCap Opportunities – Other <1 

Standard Life Opportunities – Other <1 

TOTAL Alternative Investments 24 24 
[1] At 30 September 2019, Source: Portfolio Evaluation. 

 
LGPS Central’s plans to launch products are as follows: 

- Progress has been made in agreeing the objectives of an actively managed Emerging 
Market Debt fund and a search for 1 to 3 external manager(s) has started. The 
number of managers will be determined as the search progresses. It is hoped the 
fund will launch early summer 2020.  

- Plans to develop a Multi Asset Credit fund are in their early stages. There appears to 
sufficient interest from partner funds and the launch would be expected to be in Q4 
2020.  

- Discussions on the possibility of a Targeted Return fund are ongoing, focusing on 
partner funds’ required risk and return expectations, whether they are achievable 
and whether there is consensus from partner funds. Central’s analysis has shown 
that a return of CPI + 3% w
[...]
ed & Appointed

9

Transition Cost Analysis
Market Opening
Transition Execution
In-specie Investment Fund Launch

Phase Outputs
34



Document is Restricted

35 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on  8 November 2019.
	6 Responsible Investment Plan 2020.
	Appendix RI Plan 2020

	7 Overview of the Leicestershire Pension Fund Asset Allocation Strategy.
	App A 2020 January Investment Mapping to Pool V2 FINAL
	App B LGPSC Product Dev Protocol v1.1 Dec 2019

	10 Annual Review of the Asset Strategy and Structure.





Minutes of the meeting

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Committee held at County Hall,

Glenfield on Friday, 24 January 2020.

PRESENT:
Leicestershire County Council

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) Dr. S. Hill CC
Mr. T. Barkley CC Mr. Max Hunt CC
Mr. P. Bedford CC

Leicester City Council

Clir. R. | Govind
Clir. D. Bajaj

District Council Representative

ClIr Chris Frost

University Representative

Zubair Limbada

Staff Representatives

Mr. N. Booth Ashley Wilson

Chairman’s Announcement.

The Chairman and all members of the Committee thanked Mr. R. Bone for his long
standing commitment and contribution to the Leicestershire Pension Fund as an
employee representative which ended following the Fund’s Annual General meeting.

Minutes.

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2019 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Following questions from Mr. Z. Limbada concerning the proposed Financial Strategy
Statement (FSS) and the potential financial impact on certain employers, the Director of
Corporate Resources reassured the Committee that the Authority continued to engage
with employers concerning their proposed contribution rates and any outstanding issues
would be resolved prior to the employer contribution rates coming into effect on 1 April
2020.



Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
35.

Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Responsible Investment Plan 2020.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought
approval for a Responsible Investment (RI) Plan 2020 which set out the Fund’s approach
to improving its management of responsible investment risks. A copy of the report
marked “Agenda Item 6” is filed with these minutes.

The Director informed Members that the term responsible investment referred to the
integration of financially material environmental, social and corporate governance factors
into investment processes. RI had relevance both before and after a decision to invest
and was a core part of the Fund’s fiduciary duty.

Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:-

i) Officers would bring the items listed within the Plan to the Committee for
consideration as they became available, such as the Climate Risk report which
could be expected in Q3 of 2020/21.

i) The Director informed members that RI reporting would initially focus on the
Fund’s investments managed by LGPS Central (Central) and Legal and General
Investment Management (LGIM), with a scope to increase reporting from individual
investment managers in the future. Members were pleased that RI reporting was
being improved and felt it would enable the Committee to have a wider oversight of
the Fund’s activities.

iii) LGPS Central’'s Rl approach focused on engagement with investment managers
rather than exclusion. This allowed the fund the opportunity to influence
companies RI behaviour through stewardship, rather than waive that ability
through a divestment approach. This was standard across the pools.

iv) LGPS Central, LGIM and the Fund'’s other investment managers had the ability to
hold the companies to account, greater than the Fund could as a single entity.
Pooling of resources enabled a stronger voice to engage, which was further
enhanced through LGPS central’s use of Hermes, an active asset manager with



3

a focus on positive engagement and intervention to improve Rl performance and
sustainability.

v) The Committee felt it would be beneficial for the Fund to develop its own stance on
Environmental Social and Governance (ESG) factors in order for all investment
managers to understand the Fund’s requirements. The Director informed Members
that work was underway to integrate ESG into manager selection and monitoring.

Members thanked officers for producing a comprehensive plan and looked forward to
receiving future reports on the matter.

RESOLVED:
a) That the Responsible Investment Plan 2020 be approved;

b) That the Director of Corporate Resources be authorised to make any necessary
minor alterations following the Local Pension Board’s consideration of the Plan.

Overview of the Leicestershire Pension Fund Asset Allocation Strategy.

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Corporate Resources which
provided an overview of the Fund’s current strategic investment allocation activity in year
and a summary of the proposed future allocation. A copy of the report marked “Agenda
Item 77 is filed with these minutes.

Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:-

i) Since the last review of the strategy in January 2019 the Fund had transferred its
active listed global and emerging markets equities to LGPS Central’s (Central)
equivalent products; and entered into an agreement with Central to provide
advisory services for its Property, Targeted Return and Emerging Market Debt
asset classes.

i) Over the previous year Central had developed a more formal approach to product
development to improve accountability and delivery through enhanced
communication and clarification of responsibility between Central and each partner
fund. This enabled Central to focus its resources on asset classes that partner
funds were most interested in.

iii) The Director of Corporate Resources acknowledged that pooling had been slower
than initially anticipated, resultant from staff turnover and the complexities involved
with pooling across the partner authorities. Section 151 officers across the partner
funds had recognised these issues and had set up meetings to ensure each
authority was aligned in their approach to ensure collective working. Ultimately the
savings originally presented prior to the pool being established were reliant on
each fund transferring the majority of its assets to LGPS Central.

iv) Members noted that Government had not yet produced statutory guidance
following the consultation in January 2019 regarding LGPS asset pooling. It was
expected, considering the direction of the consultation, that upcoming guidance
would stipulate future investments would need to be attained through pooling, not
via the fund’s own individual manager appointments. In the meantime, the Fund
would keep a consideration of its allocations with a view to invest in Central as



4

products were developed. It was considered most cost effective to utilise Central’'s
services as much as it could, due to its cost of running.

v) Virtually all of the Fund’s equity asset classes were pooled through Central’s
investment services, advisory services or Legal and General Investment
Management (LGIM) passive management. LGIM'’s services were deemed cost-
effective and it was not proposed to move the mandate to Central as it would be
unlikely to generate a cost saving.

vi) The Fund had previously committed £10million to LGPS Central’s Private Equity
Fund, however following the loss of the Investment Director no product was
launched for 2019/20. The Investment Subcommittee, at its meeting on 16 October
2019, agreed to commit £30million to Adams Street Partners to maintain the
Fund’s allocation to Private Equity.

vii) The Investment Subcommittee had also agreed at its meeting on 16 October 2019
to commit £100million to Partners Group Fund V in the absence of a developed
Private Credit product from Central. The Director reiterated that any future
investment in Private Credit would also be dependent on government guidance.
The Director informed the Committee that Private Credit was a relatively new
investment line that had arisen following the banking crises, and while it had
performed well for the Fund since its inception it was unlikely that opportunity for
yield would always be there.

viii)Central were providing the advisory services for the Fund’s Property Assets which
made up 9% of the Fund’s total assets as at 30 September 2019. Work was
ongoing by Central to look at the potential for partner funds to transfer existing
assets into a Property Asset Fund. Any potential costs to the fund’s would be
considered as part of product development and a business case. Like all products
launched it would need approval of all partner funds. Property made up a
significant portion of the proposed £250million saving that had been stated in the
original business case for LGPS Central and if other partners were unable to
engage in the product then the savings might need to be reprofiled.

ix) The Fund’s Property holding was focused on holdings in England as experience in
overseas property markets had been volatile. The Fund had other asset classes
that focused on the overseas markets.

X) The Fund had expressed interest in LGPS Central developing an Infrastructure
product however there had originally been limited appetite with partners. Another
partner fund has now indicated a potential interest and a product may now be
developed later in 2020.

xi) Progress had been made with Central’s Emerging Market Debt fund, and
subsequent to a successful tendering exercise it was hoped to be launched early
summer 2020.

xii) Plans to develop a Multi Asset Credit fund were in early stages and would
progress subject to sufficient interest from other partner funds.

xiii) Discussions were ongoing with Central regarding a Targeted Return fund,
however it seemed like there was limited appetite among the other fund’s.



10.

5

xiv) The Fund’s current investment with Timberland was close-ended and investment
would be returned to the Fund as it matured. Future investment in Timberland
would depend on the statutory guidance produced by government and the time
frame for allowing investment outside of pooling.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

Exclusion of the Press and Public.

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that they involved
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.

Annual Review of the Asset Strateqy and Structure.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which was
accompanied by appendices produced by the Fund’s Investment Consultants Hymans
Robertson. The report recommended a number of changes to Leicestershire Fund’s
strategic investment benchmark and portfolio structure. A copy of the report marked
“‘Agenda Item 107 is filed with these minutes. The report and appendices were not for
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Local
Government Act 1972.

Representatives from Hymans Robertson provided the rational for the recommended
changes set out in the report and responded to questions from the Committee regarding
the Fund’s revised strategic benchmark. The Committee were advised the changes
presented evolution, rather than revolution and would help the Fund achieve its overall
objectives.

RESOLVED:

a) That the revised strategic benchmark for the Fund, as shown below, be approved;

Proposed target weight (%) Comments
Equities (44.75% - 48.75%)
Listed equity 40.0-44.0
LGIM passive/RAFI Retain through LGPS Central negotiated fee
Multi-factor passive Introduce LGPS Central sub-fund
Emerging markets active LGPS Central sub-fund
Global active LGPS Central sub-fund
Private equity 4.75 Including ASI secondaries
Real (24.75%)
Inflation-linked bonds 5.0 (-2.5) Reduce allocation, move to IG credit
Infrastructure 9.75 Includes timberland and Infracapital investment
Property 10.0 Retain, but review LGPS Central offering
Alternatives/Credit (27.5%)
Targeted return 7.5(-4.0) N
Currency overlay (notional) 0.0 Remove
Emerging market debt 2.5
Investment grade credit 3.0 (+3.0) Introduce LGPS Central sub-fund, or LGIM passive
Liquid multi-asset credit 4.0 (+3.5) Increased allocation, pending LGPS Central sub-fund
Global credit private debt 10.5 Including 3.5% for M&G DOF and CRC
Total 100.0




b) That the Investment Subcommittee consider, over the course of 2020, the
changes necessary to align the Fund’s investment with the revised strategic
allocation;

c) That the Investment Subcommittee be also asked to consider, over the course of
2020, the product launches by LGPS Central or other investment managers, and if
necessary, the appropriate commitments to be made by the Fund, including the
investments to divest;

d) That the current notional exposure of £340million to the Millennium currency
overlay be terminated.

Error! Unknown document property name. CHAIRMAN
24 January 2020



